
List of the areas having difficulty delivering postal items 
due to the Great East Japan Earthquake 

 

Areas having difficulty delivering postal items caused by the Great East Japan 
earthquake are as indicated in the table below. 

Please note that in spite of all our efforts we may not be able to deliver certain items 

addressed to areas that are not indicated in the table as the addressees' homes were 
demolished and/or the addressees cannot be located due to their evacuation. 

Your kind understanding of our situation would be appreciated. 

 

1. Areas affected by the earthquake and tsunami 

Prefecture 
Names of 

cities 
Postcodes Details of the affected areas

*1
 

Miyagi Ishinomaki 986-0114 Part of Harioka area 

Natori 

981-1201 

981-1212 

981-1213 

Yashiki area and Hiroura area 

Kozukaharaminami area 

From 1 Chome to 7 Chome, Yuriage 

 

2. Areas affected by the Fukushima nuclear power plant disruption 

Prefecture Names of cities Postcodes Details of the affected areas
*1

 

Fukushima 

Minamisoma 

city 

975-0042 

975-0043 

975-0044, 975-0045 

975-0046, 975-0047 

975-0048 

975-0049 

975-0054 

975-0055, 975-0056 

975-0058 

975-0063 

975-0077 

975-0079 

979-21** 

Part of Shidoke area, Haramachi ward 

Part of Kobama area, Haramachi ward 

 

 

 

Part of Omika area, Haramachi ward 

Part of Taka area, Haramachi ward 

 

Part of Katakura area, Haramachi ward 

Part of Baba area, Haramachi ward 

Part of Takanokura area, Haramachi ward 

Part of Ohara area, Haramachi ward 

 

Namie machi 979-15**, 979-17**  

Futaba machi 979-14**  

Tomioka machi 979-11**  

Okuma machi 979-13**  

Kawauchi mura 
979-1201 

979-1202 

Part of Kamikawauchi area 

Part of Shimokawauchi area 

Katsurao mura 979-16**  

Naraha machi 

979-0511 

979-0512 

979-0513 

979-0514 

979-0515 

979-0601, 979-0602 

979-0603, 979-0604 

979-0605 

979-0606 

 

Part of Yamadahama area 

Part of Yamadaoka area 

Part of Shimokobana area 

Part of Kamikobana area 

 

 

Part of Oya area 

 

Tamura city 963-4701 Part of Furumichi area, Miyakoji machi 

Iitate mura 960-1724 Part of Warabidaira area 

*1 If only parts of the areas indicated by the postcodes on the left are affected, the details of the affected areas are given 

in this column. 

*2 Please note that we may not be able to deliver certain items addressed to areas that are not indicated in the table as 

the addressees' homes were demolished and/or the addressees cannot be located due to their evacuation. 

Attachment 2 


